
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.70 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Cabinet Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Mark Allison (Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Tobin Byers
Natasha Irons
Rebecca Lanning
Owen Pritchard
Marsie Skeete
Eleanor Stringer
Martin Whelton
Brenda Fraser

Date: Monday 6 September 2021 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed, 
however we would encourage you to continue to participate remotely at present.

The meeting will be livestreamed on the Council’s Youtube Channel: 
www.youtube.com/MertonCouncil    

For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 0208 545 3357.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

http://www.youtube.com/MertonCouncil
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.70 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Cabinet  Agenda
6 September 2021 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Clarion Estate Regeneration Programme Support To 
Follow

5 Expansion of Merton Medical Education Services and future of 
Lavender Nursery 

9 - 18

6 Expansion of Melrose School into Whatley Avenue SW20 19 - 32

7 Extension of concession contract for the provision of Bus 
Shelters, Free Standing Units and Associated 6 Sheet 
Advertising within Merton 

33 - 40

8 Financial Report 2021/22 - Period 3 June 2021 41 - 96

9 Exclusion of the public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s).

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
12 JULY 2021
(7.16 pm - 8.04 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

ATTENDING 
REMOTELY

ALSO 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY

Councillors Councillor Mark Allison (in the Chair), 
Councillor Owen Pritchard, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Councillor Martin Whelton

Councillor Daniel Holden
Amy Dumitrescu (Interim Democracy Services Manager)

Councillors Agatha Akyigyina, Councillor Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Councillor Natasha Irons and Councillor Eleanor 
Stringer 

Councillor Aidan Mundy
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Chris Lee (Director 
Environment and Regeneration), Jane McSherry (Director 
Children Schools and Families), John Morgan (Interim Director 
Community and Housing), Louise Round (Managing Director 
South London Legal Partnership), James McGinlay (Head of 
Regeneration), Cathryn James (Assistant Director Public 
Protection), Ben Stephens (Head of Parking Services), Tara 
Butler (Programme Manager), Matt Burrows (Interim Head of 
Customer Experience and Communications), Tom Procter (Head 
of Contracts and School Org) and Octavia Lamb (Policy and 
Research Officer – Labour Group)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Tobin Byers and Councillor Rebecca 
Lanning. 

Councillors Agatha Akyigyina, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Natasha Irons and Eleanor 
Stringer attended the meeting remotely. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June were agreed and 
signed as an accurate record.

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 4)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Cabinet agreed not to refer to the exempt information contained in item 5 during 
consideration of the item and therefore the meeting remained in public.

5 MERTON SCHOOLS PFI CONTRACT (Agenda Item 5)

The Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and Education thanked 
officers involved in the report and outlined the report which proposed a settlement 
and number of changes to the current contract including a change to the facilities 
management services to give schools more control in the future.  

RESOLVED: 

That recommendations A-C as set out in the exempt report were approved.

6 REFERENCE FROM THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL ON CLARION HOUSING REPAIRS AND 
MAINTENANCE (Agenda Item 6)

The Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel presented 
the report which set out recommendations relating to housing repairs and 
maintenance on Clarion estates.

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency thanked 
the Scrutiny Panel and its’ chair for their discussions. Regular meetings had taken 
place between the Cabinet Member and Clarion and these would continue and it was 
noted that a further paper would come to Scrutiny, Cabinet and Full Council in 
September 2021.

In response to a Cabinet Member question, the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Regeneration and the Climate Emergency advised that the recommendations could 
be met from within existing internal resources. Cabinet agreed that the 
recommendations could be approved provided that this was the case. It was 
therefore:

RESOLVED: 
1. That Cabinet noted and approved the S
[...]



4

1.8. Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Regeneration, Housing 
and the Climate Emergency and Adult Social Care and Public Health, to finalise any 
operational matters in relation to the implementation of the proposals.

8 ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS GRANT SCHEME (Agenda Item 8)

The Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Performance, Recovery and the 
Local Economy thanked Councillor Byers and officers for their work on the report and 
presented the report and its’ recommendations, outlining that £4.8million of grants 
had been allocated and that Phase 3 funding would shortly be available and 
allocated.

In response to a Cabinet Member question, the Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member advised that feedback had been received and been included within the 
report.

RESOLVED: 
1. That Cabinet reviewed and agreed the Additional Restrictions Grant Policy for 
Phase three 
2. That Cabinet agreed that stream three of Phase three is delegated to the Cabinet 
Members for Finance, Performance, Recovery and the Local Economy and the 
Director of Corporate Services to determine the distribution to businesses

9 PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON MERTON'S DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 
(Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency 
presented the report which requested approval for six weeks of Borough-wide public 
consultation on the strategy. 

The Chair thanked officers and the Cabinet Member for their work on the report and 
on housing, including during the Covid-19 lockdown periods.

RESOLVED: 

A. That Cabinet approved six weeks of public consultation on Merton’s draft housing 
delivery strategy

10 STRATEGIC PARTNER PROGRAMME – FUTURE APPROACH (Agenda 
Item 10)

The Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities presented the report noting this was 
the third year that funding had been increased. 

The Leader requested that the Cabinet Member pass on thanks to the officers 
involved. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

Page 4



5

(1) Agreed to the extension of funding for one further year (April 2022-March 2023) 
for each of the five elements of the Strategic Partner Programme 2019-22 as set out 
in Appendix I and summarised in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.5 to support the full 
development and implementation of the current work streams outlined in this report. 
(2) Noted the progress of key strands of the Recovery and Modernisation Programme 
as set out in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.8. 
(3) Noted the further review of C&H prevention activities as set out in paragraphs 2.9 
to 2.11.

11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW REPORT (Agenda Item 11)

The Leader of the Council presented the report on how the treasury funds kept by the 
Council were managed. 

The Chief Executive highlighted the work the financial services had undertaken 
during the Covid-19 pandemic to ensure income generated from investments 
continued to be safe.

RESOLVED: 

A. That Cabinet noted the report which provided Members with an update on the 
Council’s Treasury management activity during 2020-21 and detailed any areas of 
difference from the Treasury management strategy approved in March 2020

12 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 2 MAY 2021 (Agenda Item 
12)

The Leader of the Council presented the report and thanked all staff involved, noting 
there was a modest favourable variance at the time of the report. 

The Chief Executive noted that the Council was continuing to respond to the 
pandemic and that those related financial pressures would continue. 

RESOLVED: 

A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 2, May 2021, relating to 
revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at yearend on 
net service expenditure of £3.39m, reducing to £1.1m when corporate and funding 
items are included. 
B. That Cabinet approved a virement to transfer £46,820 budget from Corporate 
Services to C&H to reflect a change in structure f
[...]
 blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 6 September 2021 
Agenda item: 
Wards: Buildings are located in Lavender Fields ward

Subject:  Expansion of Merton Medical Education Services and future of 
Lavender Nursery
Lead officer: Jane McSherry, Director of Children, Schools and Families
Cabinet Member: Eleanor Stringer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children 
and Education
Contact officers: Tom Procter, Head of Contracts and School Organisation
          Allison Jones, Head of Early Years, Family Wellbeing and Early Help

Recommendations: 
A. To agree that the Lavender (London Road) Nursery building remains the most 

viable option to house Merton Medical Education Services and provide sufficient 
provision for the borough’s growing number of children with medical needs, and 
officers should proceed to move the service into this building in early 2022.

B. To approve that the Lavender London Road Nursery full-time day care provision 
should move from January 2022 to Lavender Steers Mead in addition to providing 
the sessional places for children aged 2 that are funded through early education 
funding, thus maintaining the service in alternative premises within reasonable 
proximity to the current site.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. On 22 June 2022 Cabinet agreed that Lavender (London Road) Nursery 

building remains the only affordable option to house Merton Medical 
Education Services and provide sufficient provision for the borough’s 
growing number of children with medical needs, but officers should engage 
with stakeholders to consider an augmented option that will provide a 
continuation of the Lavender Nursery full-time day care provision in other 
Children, Schools and Families building(s) in Lavender Ward in addition to 
re-providing the sessional places for children aged 2, thus maintaining the 
service in alternative premises within reasonable proximity to the current 
site.

1.2. This report outlines the outcome of this work, which is t
[...]
Agenda item: 

Subject: Expansion of Melrose School into Whatley Avenue SW20 
Lead officer: Jane McSherry, Director of Children, Schools and Families
Cabinet Member: Eleanor Stringer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children 
and Education
Contact officer: Tom Procter, Head of Contracts and School Organisation

Recommendations:
A. To approve proposals to expand Melrose School by 80 additional places from 1 

September 2022 through the use of an additional site - Whatley Avenue SW20 and 
to extend the official designation of Melrose School from “Children with Social, 
Emotional and Mental Health” to  “Children with additional complex and varied 
needs including Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD), Speech, Language and 
Communication Needs (SLCN)  and Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH)” 

B. That the reason for this decision is to provide places for pupils with special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND) in the local area and the expansion of 
Melrose School through the use of an additional site provides good value for 
money. Melrose is rated by Ofsted as “Good” with “consistently strong teaching 
across the school” and the Council’s Director for of Children, Schools and Families 
is satisfied that the leadership of the school has the management capacity to 
continue to raise standards while the school expands.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The council published a statutory proposal to expand Melrose School through 

the use of Whatley Avenue and extend its designation with effect from 1 
September 2022.  The statutory notice period expired on 29 July 2021 and it is 
now for the council to decide whether to approve the proposals. As statutory 
decision maker, the council must also state the reason for the decision.

1.2 The approved capital programme includes £1,020,000 for the proposed 
scheme to enable the school to increase its capacity.

2. DETAILS

Need for additional SEND places

2.1 There is an urgent need to provide significan
[...]
– Principal Programme and Resources Officer 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet now approves the exercise of the right to extend the contract for a 
period of 2 of the potential 5 years available.  

B. That Cabinet notes the contract award report dated 11 November 2019 had a minor 
administrative error included in it and mistakenly agreed  to award a contract to JC 
Decaux for a term of 10 years with a potential extension of 5 years, whereas the 
intention of the Council and tender documentation had proposed a 15 year contract 
term with a potential extension of 5 years and the contract has been issued on that 
basis;and 

C. That Cabinet retrospectively  agree the award of the contract for the originally 
intended period of 15 + 5 years;  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report recommends that Cabinet approve a 2-year extension to the 
council’s current 15-year contract with JC Decaux for bus shelter and on-
street advertising in order to mitigate the council’s financial losses arising 
from Covid19. 

1.2. This report also recommends that Cabinet correct an error in the original 
November 2019 decision report. In the November 2019 report, the contract 
was cited as being 10 years with potential for a 5 year extension (10+5) 
whereas the intention of the Council and all of the procurement, assessment 
and the terms of the signed contract is for 15 years with potential for a 5 year 
extension (15+5). Officers would like to apologise for this error. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

  

Page 34



2 DETAILS 

Contract extension for 2 years to mitigate council’s COVID-19 financial losses 

 

2.1. Following a tender process during 2019 (carried out under OJEU)  Council 
entered into a new contract with JC Decaux commencing on 1st January 
2020. 

2.2. Under the new contract that Cabinet approved on 19th November 2019 and 
as set out in the Cabinet report, JC Decaux have committed to an 
investment programme across the borough for the 
[...]
e of £4.74m, increasing to £7.452m when corporate and funding items are 
included. 

B. That Cabinet approve the virement of £242k revenue budget between the Housing to Adult 
Social being the transfer of budget and clients (care & support related) from Housing budget 
to the placement budget. 

C. That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and approve the 
adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 

  
Budget  

2021-22 

Budget  

2022-23 

Budget  

2023-24 
Narrative 

 £ £  £   

Corporate Services         

Customer Contact Programme (100,000)     Vired to a Specific Scheme 

Customer Contact - Robotics Process Automation (RPA) 100,000     Vired from overall  Programme 

Children, Schools and Families         

William Morris - Capital Maintenance (25,000)     Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Hillcross - Capital Maintenance 55,000     Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Sherwood - Capital Maintenance 77,000     Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Harris Academy Wimbledon - New School 20,000     Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Perseid Expansion (20,000)     Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Perseid - Capital Maintenance (25,000)     Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

West Wimbledon - Capital Maintenance 50,000     Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Unallocated Capital Maintenance Budget 35,000     
£167k School Contributions - £132k virement to 

specific schemes 

Environment and Regeneration      

Highways and Footways - Highways bridges & structures (105,000)     
Building Enhancements and Increased Capacity to Salt 

Store initially funded by virement 
Highways and Footways - Salt Barn Upgrade 105,000     

CCTV Investment - CCTV and Infrastructure Upgrade (662,100) 107,630 554,470 Profiled in line with projected spend 

Morden Regeneration - Morden Town Centre Imp (300,000) 200,000   
Profiled in line w
[...]
en over the spring.  
 

d) Environment and Regeneration – After the adjustments to the programme detailed in the 

Table on the next page officers are projecting full spend on their budgets apart from:  

 Officers are projecting an underspend on waste bins of £30k 

 Officers are showing an underspend on one of the Paddling Pool options, as both 

options are currently contained in the programme – the current forecast assumes the 

SCIL funded scheme is unspent as this has the least impact on funding. The 

outcome of any consultation in relation to paddling pools is not yet known 

 Officers are projecting a £155k overspend on the Canons Parks for the People 

Scheme (split £55k within Mitcham Area Regeneration and £100k within Parks 

Investment. Officers will be bidding for Strategic CIL to fund this projected shortfall. 

Page 63



  
 

24 
 

    
Budget  

2021-22 

Budget  

2022-23 

Budget  

2023-24 
Narrative 

Environment and Regeneration  £ £     

Highways and Footways - Casualty Reduction in Schools   (11,960)     Adjustment to allocated TfL Funding 

Highways and Footways - Highways bridges & structures (1) (105,000)     
Building Enhancements and Increased Capacity to Salt 

Store initially funded by virement 
Highways and Footways - Salt Barn Upgrade (1) 105,000     

Unallocated TfL   11,960     Adjustment to allocated TfL Funding 

Highways and Footways - Surface Water Drainage   1,000     Additional S106 Budget 

Parks Investment   30,000     ECB Grant for Non Turf Pitches 

CCTV Investment - CCTV and Infrastructure Upgrade (1) (662,100) 107,630 554,470 Profiled in line with projected spend 

Morden Regeneration - Morden Town Centre Imp (1) (300,000) 200,000   
Profiled in line with projected spend - £100k to 

Revenue 

Total   (931,100) 307,630 554,470   

(1) Requires Cabinet approval  
 
 

 

5.3 The table below summarises the movement in the Capital Programme for 2020/21 since its 
approval in March 2020 (£000s): 

        

Depts. 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
6 SEPTEMBER 2021
(7.15 pm - 7.53 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

ATTENDING 
REMOTELY

Councillors Councillor Mark Allison (in the Chair), 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Councillor Brenda Fraser

Councillor Peter Southgate

Louise Round (Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership and Monitoring Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager)

Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete and Councillor Owen Pritchard. 

Councillor Nick McLean

Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Chris Lee (Director 
Environment and Regeneration), Jane McSherry (Director 
Children, Schools and Families), Caroline Holland (Director 
Corporate Services), John Morgan (Interim Director Community 
and Housing), James McGinlay (Head of Regeneration), Matt 
Burrows (Head of Customer Experience and Communications), 
Tara Butler (Programme Manager), Tom Procter (Head of 
Contracts and School Org) and Octavia Lamb (Policy and 
Research Officer – Labour Group) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. Councillors Irons, Lanning, Pritchard and Skeete 
attended remotely. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

4 CLARION ESTATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME SUPPORT (Agenda 
Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency 
presented the report and recommendations. The regeneration scheme would deliver 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

2550 homes with commercial and community space and outline planning permission 
had been granted by the Merton Council Planning Applications Committee in 2018.
The first stages of the Ravensbury estate had been completed with the first stages of 
the High Path development to be completed shortly. 
The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the recommendations with the report 
noting the amendments sought to the stock transfer agreement. If approved, Clarion 
would commit to progressing with design development and public and stakeholder 
engagement. The application for the first detail of the Eastfields estate would come 
forward later in the year if the report was approved as well as the third stage of the 
High Path regeneration. 
The Cabinet Member thanked the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel for the discussions on the report which had taken place the week prior to the 
Cabinet meeting. (Post meeting note: This decision was subsequently called-in and 
will be heard at a call-in Scrutiny meeting on 19 October 2021).
The Cabinet Member also thanked the Future Merton and Housing needs team for 
their work on the report. 
The report would also be brought to the Council meeting on 15 September.

RESOLVED: 

A. That Cabinet noted that the programme-level viability deficit of identified by Clarion 
Housing Group (Clarion) in April 2020 in relation to their proposed regeneration of the 
High Path, Ravensbury and Eastfields estates represents a significant barrier to 
delivery; 
B. That Cabinet agreed that the Council remains supportive of Clarion’s delivery of 
the Merton Estates Regeneration Programme (MERP) and the objectives of Merton’s 
Estates Local Plan 2018 to improve the lives of existing residents and provide new 
homes; 
C. That Cabinet agreed to support the proposed adjustment of the Sales Clawback 
mechanism in the Stock Transfer Agreement to suspend the Council’s eligibility to the 
5% Sales Clawback mechanism so long as MERP is in the course of being delivered 
and remains in a deficit position at programme-level. The mechanism will be 
triggered only if MERP’s financial performance reaches or exceeds a break-even 
position. 
D. That Cabinet agreed to support an amendment to the Stock Transfer Agreement 
to commit Clarion to delivering Decent Homes Standard upgrades linked to any 
failure to achieve regeneration delivery milestones to ensure these works are 
guaranteed to be delivered within a specified timeframe irrespective of the status of 
MERP; 
E. That Cabinet agreed to support an amendment to the Stock Transfer Agreement 
to specific partnership working arrangements between Clarion and the Council to 
include open book business plan progress updates and monitoring and regular 
identification, management and mitigation of risks to viability and deliverability with 
forums to be established at operational (Officer) and strategic (Senior Officer and 
Member) levels with Clarion counterparts. This approach is proposed to ensure 
proactive management and monitoring of future risks. 
F. That Cabinet delegated authority to the Director of Environment and Regeneration 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing Regeneration, and the Climate 
Emergency, to conclude any documentation, including, without limitation, 



3

amendments to existing agreements between the Council and Clarion, necessary to 
implement the recommendations C-E above on the best terms which in their view are 
reasonably achievable . 
G. That Cabinet agreed that the 2010 Nominations Rights Deed will be preserved 
and that the council will continue to receive 100% nominations to true voids but that a 
protocol between Clarion Housing Group and the council be drawn up so as to assist 
Clarion in meeting its regeneration ambitions and ensuring that the council can 
continue to discharge its statutory housing duties and protect the public interest. Any 
such protocol will be jointly prepared between the council and Clarion Housing Group 
and be delegated to the Director of Community and Housing in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency.
H. That Cabinet asked officers to continue to consider options for a freehold asset to 
the Council that may reflect some value of the claw back suspension and, should a 
mutually agreeable asset transfer be agreed, to delegate authority to the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration, and the Director of Corporate Services to conclude 
that transfer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing Regeneration, and 
the Climate Emergency and the Cabinet Member for Finance.

Cabinet also approved the recommendations within the exempt report. 

5 EXPANSION OF MERTON MEDICAL EDUCATION SERVICES AND 
FUTURE OF LAVENDER NURSERY (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report which followed a previous 
report and consultation. Following the consultation, amendments had been made to 
the previous proposals to deliver services at another site. 

The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work and to all who had responded to 
the consultations and discussions. 

Following receipt of letters raising concerns in advance of the meeting, the Managing 
Director of the South London Legal Partnership advised that whilst a restrictive 
convenant was in place on the land this could be discharged and indemnity insurance 
would cover the event of any challenge and that the land was held by the Council in 
the capacity of a trustee of the charity. 

The Director of Children, Schools and Families responded that there was no 
proposed reduction in the number of places provided for disadvantaged children and 
following responses to the previous consultation adjustments had been made to 
reflect those responses to ensure there was sufficient provision to meet local need. 

The Leader thanked the staff at Lavender Nursery.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:
 
A. Agreed that the Lavender (London Road) Nursery building remains the most viable 
option to house Merton Medical Education Services and provide sufficient provision 
for the borough’s growing number of children with medical needs, and officers should 
proceed to move the service into this building in early 2022. 



4

B. Approved that the Lavender London Road Nursery full-time day care provision 
should move from January 2022 to Lavender Steers Mead in addition to providing the 
sessional places for children aged 2 that are funded through early education funding, 
thus maintaining the service in alternative premises within reasonable proximity to the 
current site.

6 EXPANSION OF MELROSE SCHOOL INTO WHATLEY AVENUE SW20 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report outlining the proposals to 
provide additional places for children requiring special needs provision including 
those with Autism Spectrum Disorder in particular through the expansion of Melrose 
School following a statutory consultation. The Cabinet Member thanked officers and 
school staff and governors for their work on the proposals.
Following a question from the Cabinet Member for Partnerships, Public Safety and 
Tackling Crime, the Cabinet Member for Education responded that the capacity of the 
site would be at least 80 children.
The Leader welcomed Councillor Fraser to her first Cabinet meeting and thanked the 
staff and governors at Melrose School for their work.

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

A. Approved proposals to expand Melrose School by 80 additional places from 1 
September 2022 through the use of an additional site - Whatley Avenue SW20 and to 
extend the official designation of Melrose School from “Children with Social, 
Emotional and Mental Health” to “Children with additional complex and varied needs 
including Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD), Speech, Language and Communication 
Needs (SLCN) and Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH)” 
B. Noted that the reason for this decision is to provide places for pupils with special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND) in the local area and the expansion of 
Melrose School through the use of an additional site provides good value for money. 
Melrose is rated by Ofsted as “Good” with “consistently strong teaching across the 
school” and the Council’s Director for of Children, Schools and Families is satisfied 
that the leadership of the school has the management capacity to continue to raise 
standards while the school expands

7 EXTENSION OF CONCESSION CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF 
BUS SHELTERS, FREE STANDING UNITS AND ASSOCIATED 6 SHEET 
ADVERTISING WITHIN MERTON (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency 
presented the report which proposed a two-year extension to the current 15 year 
contract and amend a previously agreed Cabinet report in 2019. 
The Leader passed on thanks to the officers and all who had worked on the report.

RESOLVED: 
A. That Cabinet approved the exercise of the right to extend the contract for a period 
of 2 of the potential 5 years available. 



5

B. That Cabinet noted the contract award report dated 11 November 2019 had a 
minor administrative error included in it and mistakenly agreed to award a contract to 
JC Decaux for a term of 10 years with a potential extension of 5 years, whereas the 
intention of the Council and tender documentation had proposed a 15 year contract 
term with a potential extension of 5 years and the contract has been issued on that 
basis;and 
C. That Cabinet retrospectively agreed the award of the contract for the originally 
intended period of 15 + 5 years;

8 FINANCIAL REPORT 2021/22 - PERIOD 3 JUNE 2021 (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report and thanked officers for their 
work on their report and officers across the Council for their work keeping on track 
with the budget. The continuing impact including lost income of the pandemic was 
shown within the report and it was noted that a net adverse variance was forecasted, 
however forecasting was difficult as income streams would depend on the ongoing 
Covid infection levels as well as resident behaviour and any increased demand on 
services. 
The Director of Corporate Services noted that there were some significant additional 
pressures to come and it would remain a challenging period.
The Leader thanked the officers for their work and for the report and noted the impact 
of the pandemic and the challenges in financial forecasting. 

RESOLVED:

A.  That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 3, June 2021, 
relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse 
variance at yearend on net service expenditure of £4.74m, increasing to 
£7.452m when corporate and funding items are included.

B.  That Cabinet approved the virement of £242k revenue budget between the 
Housing to Adult Social being the transfer of budget and clients (care & 
support related) from Housing budget to the placement budget.

C. That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the 
report and approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table 
below:

Budget
2021-22

Budget
2022-23

Budget
2023-24 Narrative

£ £ £

CorporateServices

Customer Contact Programme (100,000) Vired to a Specific Scheme

Customer Contact - Robotics Process Automation (RPA) 100,000 Vired from overall Programme

Children,SchoolsandFamilies

William Morris - Capital Maintenance (25,000) Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

Hillcross - Capital Maintenance 55,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

Sherwood - Capital Maintenance 77,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

Harris Academy Wimbledon - New School 20,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

Perseid Expansion (20,000) Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

Perseid - Capital Maintenance (25,000) Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

West Wimbledon - Capital Maintenance 50,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance



6

Unallocated Capital Maintenance Budget 35,000 £167k School Contributions - £132k 
virement to specific schemes

EnvironmentandRegeneration

Highways and Footways - Highways bridges & structures (105,000) Building Enhancements and Increased Capacity to 
SaltHighways and Footways - Salt Barn Upgrade 105,000 Store initially funded by virement

CCTV Investment - CCTV and Infrastructure Upgrade (662,100) 107,630 554,470 Profiled in line with projected spend

Morden Regeneration - Morden Town Centre Imp (300,000) 200,000 Profiled in line with projected spend - £100k to
Revenue

Total (795,100) 307,630 554,470

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet agreed not to refer to the exempt information contained in items 4 and 7 
during consideration of the items and therefore the meeting remained in public.


